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1. Audit Scotland’s Provisional Expenditure Plan 2007-08 and Corporate Plan 
2006-09: The Commission will consider Audit Scotland’s Provisional Expenditure 
Plan for the financial year 2007/08 and Audit Scotland’s Corporate Plan 2006-09. 
The Commission will take evidence from— 

 
Mr Robert Black, Auditor General for Scotland; 
 
Ms Diane McGiffen, Director of Corporate Services; and 
 
Barbara Hurst, Director of Health and Community Care. 

2. SCPA Away day: The Commission will consider the outcomes from its away 
day. 
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Rosalind Wheeler          3 March 2006 
Secretary 
Scottish Commission for Public Audit  
Scottish Parliament 
EDINBURGH 
EH99 1SP   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Ms Wheeler 
 
Audit Scotland Estimates for 2007-08 
 
I wish to take this opportunity to provide the SCPA with a provisional estimate of Audit Scotland’s funding 
requirement for 2007-08. 
 
We estimate that we shall require £7.14M, comprising £6.617M to cover our net revenue expenditure and 
£0.523M to cover capital expenditure. This compares with £6.901M for 2006-07, made up of £6.393M net 
revenue expenditure and £0.508M capital expenditure. 
 
We have assumed general inflationary increases of 3 percent.  Depreciation has been increased by a higher 
percentage to take account of our increased asset base.   
 
We shall shortly be publishing electronically our three-year corporate plan, which sets out our core business and 
development agenda until 2009.  I shall forward copies soon and shall be delighted to discuss it with the 
Commission members if they would consider this helpful. 
 
I hope that this estimate meets with your requirements, however please do not hesitate to get in touch should 
you require any further information. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Robert W Black 
Auditor General 
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Audit Scotland is a statutory body set up in April 2000 
under the Public Finance and Accountability (Scotland) 
Act 2000. It provides services to the Auditor General for 
Scotland and the Accounts Commission. Together they 
ensure that the Scottish Executive and public sector 
bodies in Scotland are held to account for the proper, 
efficient and effective use of public funds.

Auditor General for Scotland
The Auditor General for Scotland is the Parliament’s watchdog for 
ensuring propriety and value for money in the spending of public funds.

He is responsible for investigating whether public spending bodies 
achieve the best possible value for money and adhere to the highest 
standards of financial management.

He is independent and not subject to the control of any member of the 
Scottish Executive or the Parliament.

The Auditor General is responsible for securing the audit of the Scottish 
Executive and most other public sector bodies except local authorities 
and fire and police boards.

The following bodies fall within the remit of the Auditor General:

• departments of the Scottish Executive eg, the Health Department
• executive agencies eg, the Prison Service, Historic Scotland
• NHS boards 
• further education colleges
• Scottish Water
• NDPBs and others eg, Scottish Enterprise.

The Accounts Commission
The Accounts Commission is a statutory, independent body which, 
through the audit process, assists local authorities in Scotland to achieve 
the highest standards of financial stewardship and the economic, 
efficient and effective use of their resources. The Commission has four 
main responsibilities:

• securing the external audit, including the audit of Best Value and   
 Community Planning

• following-up issues of concern identified through the audit, to ensure  
 satisfactory resolutions

• carrying out national performance studies to improve economy,   
 efficiency and effectiveness in local government

• issuing an annual direction to local authorities which sets out the   
 range of performance information they are required to publish.

The Commission secures the audit of 32 councils and 35 joint boards 
(including police and fire services). Local authorities spend over 
£13 billion of public funds a year.
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Alastair MacNish
Chairman, 
Audit Scotland Board

Robert W Black
Auditor General

We are also committed to 
demonstrating the public value of audit.  
The public audit regime provides  
assurance to the people of Scotland 
that £26 billion of public money is used  
properly, efficiently and effectively. Our  
work makes a major contribution to  
good governance and the continuing 
improvement of public services. Audit  
Scotland is focused on supporting 
improvement for the benefit of service  
users, and we are uniquely placed to 
look across the public services and 
take the service users’ perspective. 

Public audit is underpinned by three 
principles, to which we remain 
committed:

• The independence of public 
sector auditors from the 
organisation being audited.

• The wide scope of public audit, 
covering not only the audit of 
financial statements, but also 
regularity, probity, value for 
money and governance.

• The ability of public auditors 
to make the results of their 
audits available to elected 
representatives and to the public.

We believe there is real commitment 
in the Scottish public sector to probity,  
good governance and service 
improvement. Our statutory and 
performance audits will continue to  
provide assurance on this, and help  
public bodies deliver improved 
services to users. 

We are pleased to present Audit 
Scotland’s Corporate plan for 2006-09.  
It builds on the plan for 2005-08 and  
sets out the activities that Audit 
Scotland will undertake in support of  
the Auditor General and the Accounts  
Commission. The three priorities 
identified in the last Corporate plan 
continue to be the focus of Audit 
Scotland’s work:

• Supporting effective democratic 
scrutiny.

• Maximising the value of the audit.

• Building an effective and efficient 
organisation.

The public sector in Scotland 
continues to experience significant 
change. Public service reform and 
improvement are major issues, and 
along with the efficient government 
agenda, present significant challenges  
for public bodies. In this context, 
it is vital that every public pound is 
used as effectively as possible, and 
we are committed to supporting the 
achievement of this goal. 
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http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accounts/index.htm
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Audit Scotland's role
3

Audit Scotland provides services 
to the Auditor General for Scotland 
and the Accounts Commission. We 
operate under the Public Finance and 
Accountability (Scotland) Act 2000 
and our role is to: 

• deliver comprehensive public audit

• promote high standards of 
governance, stewardship and 
management

• support service improvements 
and best value

• report in the public interest.

Audit is a key part of democratic 
scrutiny and continuous 
improvement. Auditors appointed to 
undertake the audit of public bodies 
provide independent, objective 
assurance on audited bodies’ 
governance, financial stewardship 
and performance. The auditors’ 
assessments of these arrangements 
are reported to the audited bodies 
and to the Auditor General or to 
the Accounts Commission and are 
publicly available. 

Governance

Audit Scotland’s Board consists of 
five people: The Auditor General, 
the Chairman of the Accounts 
Commission and three other 
members appointed by them. 
Currently the three members are 
John Baillie, a member of the 
Accounts Commission; Phil Taylor, 
non-executive member; and Caroline 
Gardner, Deputy Auditor General. 
Hugh Hall, Managing Director of Audit 
Services acts as an advisor to the 
board. Audit Scotland also has Audit 
and Remuneration Committees.

Audit Scotland’s Management Team 
is responsible for the day-to-day  
running of the business and is led 
by the Auditor General, who is Audit 
Scotland’s Accountable Officer. 
It also includes Caroline Gardner; 
Hugh Hall; Russell Frith, Director of 
Audit Strategy; and Diane McGiffen, 
Director of Corporate Services.  
 

Audit Scotland manages the 
appointment of auditors to audited  
bodies on behalf of the Auditor 
General and the Accounts Commission.  
These are a mixture of direct 
employees of Audit Scotland and 
firms of accountants selected after 
competition. Audit Scotland also 
operates a robust quality appraisal 
regime across all audit appointments.

Sector expertise

We will continue to deepen our 
sector expertise in health, local 
government and central government.  
Our sector knowledge not only 
improves our client-facing work 
but also increases our capacity to 
report to stakeholders effectively on 
national and cross-cutting issues. Our  
business planning processes are now  
based around sectors, providing 
a more seamless approach to our 
work. In this way we can increase 
the public value of our work. 

The Management Team (L-R: Hugh Hall, Russell Frith, Diane McGiffen, Caroline Gardner and Bob Black
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Values

Audit Scotland adheres to a code of 
conduct that sets out the standards 
we expect of staff. The way we 
work is based on four values:

• Effective communication

• Quality

• Commitment to learning and 
improvement

• Respect.

Quality

During 2005 we developed a 
corporate framework for managing, 
reviewing and improving quality. It will  
be rolled out across the organisation  
from 2006. In doing so, improvements  
will be made to local quality approaches  
and to our audit quality appraisal 
process which applies to all 
appointed auditors. 

We contribute to the development of 
accounting, auditing and governance 
standards through participation in a 
number of standard setting bodies in  
Scotland and across the United 
Kingdom. We also contribute to 
various advisory groups and task 
forces aimed at developing the 
standards of public service delivery  
in Scotland.

Risk Management

Audit Scotland has a robust approach 
to managing risk. The Management 
Team is responsible for the strategic  
management of risk in the 
organisation, primarily through the 
corporate risk register which is 
regularly reviewed and updated.  
At an operational level, directors  
and senior managers are responsible 
for managing risk within their areas 
of responsibility. 

Staffing

Audit Scotland employs around 270 
people at sites across Scotland. 
We have offices in Edinburgh, East 
Kilbride, Inverness and Aberdeen. 
We are committed to recruiting, 
retaining and developing the best 
quality people and our management 
policies and practices are designed 
to support this. Staff are grouped 
under the Management Team as 
shown in Exhibit 1.

Audit Scotland runs a graduate 
training scheme, and has been 
accredited by CIPFA for continuing 
professional development purposes.

Freedom of Information (FOI) and 
our Publication Scheme

In our first year of FOI, we 
introduced training for all staff 
ensuring that everyone knew about 
the Act and how to handle requests 
for information. On the whole, 
we adopted a 'business as usual 
approach' and continued to provide 
information whenever we were able 
to do so, and only record the more 
difficult or complex requests which 
are referred to one of our internal 
FOI panels for decision. 

In keeping with good practice, we 
are preparing a disclosure log and 
will publish it on our website. 

As a result of the FOI Act, we 
have reviewed the way we store 
and manage our information and 
are assessing the potential of an 
electronic document and records 
management system to help 
improve efficiency and effectiveness 
and support compliance with 
information legislation.

Diversity

In 2005 we committed to the 
implementation of the Diversity 
Excellence Model, a robust tool for 
assessing and developing the way 
in which we manage diversity in 
Audit Scotland. We have undertaken 
a review of our current position and 
are developing plans to mainstream 
diversity into our operations. 
Understanding issues of diversity 
and equality is important not only for 
how we run Audit Scotland itself, but 
also for working with our clients and 
stakeholders, all of whom have to 
consider diversity in the day-to-day 
delivery of public services.

International work 

Audit Scotland is currently developing 
its approach to international work. 
We are already involved with 
partners in a number of international 
assignments, in countries such as 
Lithuania and Cyprus. In addition, we 
regularly host visitors from abroad 
who are interested in the Scottish 
model of public audit. In the past 
12 months we have welcomed 
visitors from China, Russia, Western 
Australia and Denmark, and we will 
continue to host visitors in the future. 
The Auditor General also spoke at 
a major international conference on 
governance in Seville and joined the 
Audit Committee of the Scottish 
Parliament on a fact-finding visit to 
Denmark. Our international work 
provides an invaluable opportunity 
to learn from other countries and 
supports our wider role in promoting 
good governance and public service 
improvement.  

http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/audit/pdfs/corp_framework.pdf
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Assistant Directors
Nikki Bridle

Ronnie Nicol

Auditor General
Bob Black

Director of Audit
Local Government
Gavin Stevenson

Director of
Performance Audit
Local Government

David Pia

Director of
Performance Audit

Health and Community Care
Barbara Hurst

Director
Central Government

Arwel Roberts

Director of Audit
Health and Community Care

Lynn Bradley

Director of
Audit Strategy

Russell Frith

Assistant Directors
Lorna Meahan

Dave McConnell

Assistant Directors
Angela Cassels
Fiona Kordiak
Mark Taylor

Assistant Directors
Bill Convery

Bob Leishman
Peter Tait

Deputy Auditor General
and Controller of Audit

Caroline Gardner

Managing Director
Audit Services

Hugh Hall

Assistant Director
Fraser McKinlay

Director of
Corporate Services

Diane McGiffen

Exhibit 1
The Audit Scotland Management Team



• the extent and respective roles of 
audit, regulation and inspection. 
This continues to be the source 
of discussion and debate, and 
we will continue to find ways 
of reinforcing the public value 
of audit. We are committed to 
minimising the burden on public 
services, both by improving how 
we do our own work, and how 
we work with other agencies

• the elections of 2007, with the 
introduction of proportional 
representation in local government

• developing new relationships with 
Transport Scotland, the new public 
agency for transport in Scotland

• wider developments in public 
service reform and improvement, 
including experiences from the 
rest of the UK.

Audit Scotland, on behalf of the 
Auditor General and the Accounts 
Commission, secures the audit of 
around 200 public bodies in Scotland, 
covering health, local government 
and central government. This 
gives us a unique insight into the 
opportunities and challenges facing 
public services, and requires us to 
report in public on the governance, 
regularity and performance of all public  
bodies. It also provides a unique 
opportunity to consider and report 
publicly on major cross-cutting issues. 

In the coming months and years, we 
aim to make the most of our place in 
the public sector and continue to  
inform the ongoing debate surrounding  
public service reform in Scotland. 

This Corporate plan is informed by  
the strategic objectives of the 
Auditor General and the Accounts 
Commission, as well as the 
environment in which we work. 
Much of our work focuses on the 
links between good governance  
and service improvement in public 
services in Scotland.

The key strategic factors in our 
operating environment over the next 
three years are likely to be:

• the continuing need to provide 
improved public services more 
efficiently. Audit Scotland will 
continue to play an important role 
in supporting good governance 
and improved public services

• the impact of Best Value 
legislation in local government 
and the application of best value  
principles across all public services

6
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Our forward work programme

Priority one – Supporting effective 
democratic scrutiny
This priority relates to our role in 
ensuring good governance in public 
services and helping elected and 
appointed representatives carry out 
their scrutiny functions effectively. 
We provide elected representatives 
and board members with the 
evidence that allows them to hold 
public bodies to account and help 
them improve. 

In order to achieve this priority, we 
need to:

• understand the needs and 
expectations of elected members 
and appointed board members

• understand the challenges, 
demands and opportunities facing 
public services in Scotland

• focus on the issues that really 
matter to elected members and 
those they represent

• understand and report on the 
experiences of services users

• continuing to build effective 
relationships with elected 
representatives and board 
members

• continuing to bring to the 
attention of the Scottish 
Parliament issues relating to 
good governance, accountability 
and improvement in the public 
services in Scotland  

• finding new ways of reporting 
our work and engaging with our 
clients and stakeholders.

We will measure progress by:

• actively seeking feedback from 
clients and stakeholders, including 
elected members and board 
members at local and national level

• assessing the extent to which  
our work has been a catalyst  
for change

• assessing the overall financial 
management of public services  
in Scotland

• ensure our reports are clear, timely  
and achieve maximum impact.

We will do this by:

• continuing to develop and 
implement our modernised 
approach to audit with clients in 
local and central government. 
This approach focuses on the key 
priorities and risks in audited bodies

• continuing to deliver and report 
on audits of financial statements, 
which remains a core part of  
our business 

• delivering the programme of Best 
Value audits. We are currently 
half-way through the first round 
of audits and expect to complete 
the rest by early 2008

• continuing our programme 
of work focusing on national 
issues, and topics which cross 
organisational and sector 
boundaries, such as community 
planning and integrated overview 
reports

7
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We will do this by:

• developing and rolling out a 
management development 
programme (MDP) for senior 
managers across Audit Scotland

• implementing a new finance 
system which will deliver 
improved financial management 
and reporting for Audit Scotland

• implementing an electronic 
document and records 
management system, as part of  
our corporate Information and  
Knowledge Management Strategy

• improving our internal and 
external communications

• implementing our environmental 
management strategy to 
minimise our impact on the 
environment and support 
sustainability

• continuing our programme of 
internal best value reviews

• continuing our investment 
in information systems and 
technology.

We will measure progress by:

• assessing the effective 
implementation and take-up of 
new corporate systems

• assessing the impact of the 
MDP in terms of changes to 
management behaviours across 
Audit Scotland

• seeking feedback from staff and 
external clients and stakeholders 
on our communications activity

• seeking Investors in People 
accreditation

• measuring staff satisfaction.

Financial resources

Audit Scotland meets its costs 
from charges to audited bodies, 
and from the Scottish Consolidated 
Fund for activities directly funded by 
the Parliament. Our annual budget 
is approved by our Board and it is 
subject to scrutiny by the Scottish 
Commission for Public Audit.

We charge for most annual financial 
audits and for performance audit 
work and best value audit in local 
government. Our charging regime 
aims to link audit charges to outputs, 
to reflect local circumstances and to 
allow part of the charge to be agreed 
between the auditor and the audited 
body. Charges are set for each audit 
year (broadly November to October) 
and therefore each financial year 
covers part of two audit years.

We are committed to keeping audit 
fee increases to a minimum and all 
business units in Audit Scotland  
are committed to savings targets 
each year.  

Audit Scotland’s 2006/07 Budget

For 2006/07 Audit Scotland has an 
operating budget of £25.2 million and 
a capital budget of £508,000 (Exhibit 2,  
overleaf). Through audit charges, 
£18.8 million will be raised with the 
remaining expenditure, £6.9 million, 
funded by the Scottish Parliament. 
The net operating cost for 2006/07 is 
therefore just under £6.4 million. 

• confirming with clients and 
stakeholders that we are focusing 
on the issues that matter

• continuing to check how our 
communications are received 
by clients and stakeholders, 
particularly the public.

Priority two – Maximising the 
value of the audit
This priority relates to our efforts 
to continually improve the way we 
work. Over the last year, we have 
continued to develop and roll-out the 
modernised approach to audit, as well  
as refining our methodologies for  
Best Value audits and national studies.

In order to achieve this priority, we 
need to:

• have processes in place to 
continually improve the way  
we work

• challenge ourselves to ensure our 
work creates public value

• understand the audit and 
inspection landscape in Scotland 
and the UK, and its impact on 
public bodies

• ensure that public audit 
appointments are suited to the 
changing nature of audited bodies 
and the services they provide

• maximise the opportunities 
presented by Audit Scotland’s 
unique position in the Scottish 
public sector

• demonstrate our commitment 
to understanding and managing 
diversity, both in Audit Scotland 
itself and in the work we do with 
clients and stakeholders. 

We will do this by:

• consulting widely in 2006 on our 
forward study programme

• continuing to develop and refine 
our audit methodologies and 
approaches

• working closely with other 
audit regulation and inspection 
agencies to maximise the impact 
of our work, and minimise the 
burden on public bodies. This 
work is overseen by the heads of 
the UK audit agencies, who meet 
regularly

• rolling out our newly defined 
corporate quality management 
framework, and revising local 
processes accordingly

• implementing our external relations  
strategy, which is designed to 
better understand the views of 
our clients and stakeholders and 
leverage our unique position in 
Scottish public life

• implementing our Information 
and Knowledge Management 
Strategy, developed in 2005

• ensuring a smooth transition 
to the new public audit 
appointments (commencing 
October 2006), and building 
effective relationships with new 
clients and private audit firms 

• revising the Code of Audit 
Practice to further promote 
high standards of modern, risk 
focused audit 

• ensuring our staff have the 
knowledge and skills to support 
new ways of working

• considering new ways in which 
the experience of service users 
can be built into the audit process

• identifying ways in which the 
public value of audit can be 
measured

• developing the Diversity 
Excellence Model, a framework 
for mainstreaming diversity in 
Audit Scotland. 

We will measure progress by:

• actively seeking feedback from 
our clients and stakeholders

• tracking changes that occur as a 
result of our work

• reviewing the quality of work 
through the corporate quality 
framework

• assessing public perceptions of 
our work.

Priority three – Building an 
effective and efficient organisation
This priority relates to the 
management of our own business.  
It reflects our commitment to 
securing best value in how we 
manage our financial resources, 
people and technology.

In order to achieve this priority, we 
need to:

• ensure our people have the 
professional and managerial 
capacity to meet the changing 
needs of the organisation, our 
clients and stakeholders

• manage our financial resources 
efficiently

• ensure that appropriate 
technology is deployed to help us 
do our jobs

• ensure that our business 
processes support efficient and 
effective working

• demonstrate that we are achieving  
best value in everything we do.

8
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http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/audit/pdfs/ikms.pdf
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/audit/pdfs/ikms.pdf
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We will do this by:

• developing and rolling out a 
management development 
programme (MDP) for senior 
managers across Audit Scotland

• implementing a new finance 
system which will deliver 
improved financial management 
and reporting for Audit Scotland

• implementing an electronic 
document and records 
management system, as part of  
our corporate Information and  
Knowledge Management Strategy

• improving our internal and 
external communications

• implementing our environmental 
management strategy to 
minimise our impact on the 
environment and support 
sustainability

• continuing our programme of 
internal best value reviews

• continuing our investment 
in information systems and 
technology.

We will measure progress by:

• assessing the effective 
implementation and take-up of 
new corporate systems

• assessing the impact of the 
MDP in terms of changes to 
management behaviours across 
Audit Scotland

• seeking feedback from staff and 
external clients and stakeholders 
on our communications activity

• seeking Investors in People 
accreditation

• measuring staff satisfaction.

Financial resources

Audit Scotland meets its costs 
from charges to audited bodies, 
and from the Scottish Consolidated 
Fund for activities directly funded by 
the Parliament. Our annual budget 
is approved by our Board and it is 
subject to scrutiny by the Scottish 
Commission for Public Audit.

We charge for most annual financial 
audits and for performance audit 
work and best value audit in local 
government. Our charging regime 
aims to link audit charges to outputs, 
to reflect local circumstances and to 
allow part of the charge to be agreed 
between the auditor and the audited 
body. Charges are set for each audit 
year (broadly November to October) 
and therefore each financial year 
covers part of two audit years.

We are committed to keeping audit 
fee increases to a minimum and all 
business units in Audit Scotland  
are committed to savings targets 
each year.  

Audit Scotland’s 2006/07 Budget

For 2006/07 Audit Scotland has an 
operating budget of £25.2 million and 
a capital budget of £508,000 (Exhibit 2,  
overleaf). Through audit charges, 
£18.8 million will be raised with the 
remaining expenditure, £6.9 million, 
funded by the Scottish Parliament. 
The net operating cost for 2006/07 is 
therefore just under £6.4 million. 

• confirming with clients and 
stakeholders that we are focusing 
on the issues that matter

• continuing to check how our 
communications are received 
by clients and stakeholders, 
particularly the public.

Priority two – Maximising the 
value of the audit
This priority relates to our efforts 
to continually improve the way we 
work. Over the last year, we have 
continued to develop and roll-out the 
modernised approach to audit, as well  
as refining our methodologies for  
Best Value audits and national studies.

In order to achieve this priority, we 
need to:

• have processes in place to 
continually improve the way  
we work

• challenge ourselves to ensure our 
work creates public value

• understand the audit and 
inspection landscape in Scotland 
and the UK, and its impact on 
public bodies

• ensure that public audit 
appointments are suited to the 
changing nature of audited bodies 
and the services they provide

• maximise the opportunities 
presented by Audit Scotland’s 
unique position in the Scottish 
public sector

• demonstrate our commitment 
to understanding and managing 
diversity, both in Audit Scotland 
itself and in the work we do with 
clients and stakeholders. 

We will do this by:

• consulting widely in 2006 on our 
forward study programme

• continuing to develop and refine 
our audit methodologies and 
approaches

• working closely with other 
audit regulation and inspection 
agencies to maximise the impact 
of our work, and minimise the 
burden on public bodies. This 
work is overseen by the heads of 
the UK audit agencies, who meet 
regularly

• rolling out our newly defined 
corporate quality management 
framework, and revising local 
processes accordingly

• implementing our external relations  
strategy, which is designed to 
better understand the views of 
our clients and stakeholders and 
leverage our unique position in 
Scottish public life

• implementing our Information 
and Knowledge Management 
Strategy, developed in 2005

• ensuring a smooth transition 
to the new public audit 
appointments (commencing 
October 2006), and building 
effective relationships with new 
clients and private audit firms 

• revising the Code of Audit 
Practice to further promote 
high standards of modern, risk 
focused audit 

• ensuring our staff have the 
knowledge and skills to support 
new ways of working

• considering new ways in which 
the experience of service users 
can be built into the audit process

• identifying ways in which the 
public value of audit can be 
measured

• developing the Diversity 
Excellence Model, a framework 
for mainstreaming diversity in 
Audit Scotland. 

We will measure progress by:

• actively seeking feedback from 
our clients and stakeholders

• tracking changes that occur as a 
result of our work

• reviewing the quality of work 
through the corporate quality 
framework

• assessing public perceptions of 
our work.

Priority three – Building an 
effective and efficient organisation
This priority relates to the 
management of our own business.  
It reflects our commitment to 
securing best value in how we 
manage our financial resources, 
people and technology.

In order to achieve this priority, we 
need to:

• ensure our people have the 
professional and managerial 
capacity to meet the changing 
needs of the organisation, our 
clients and stakeholders

• manage our financial resources 
efficiently

• ensure that appropriate 
technology is deployed to help us 
do our jobs

• ensure that our business 
processes support efficient and 
effective working

• demonstrate that we are achieving  
best value in everything we do.
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Exhibit 2 
Audit Scotland's summary resource requirements

2006/07 2005/06

£(000) £(000)

Accounts and governance 17,359 16,698

Performance audit 7,610 7,010

Other (includes Corporate Services) 222 333

Total net expenditure 25,191 24,041

Income from charges to audited bodies 18,798 18,009

Net operating cost 6,393 6,032

Capital 508 493

Total resource requirements 6,901 6,525
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Auditor General:

• To ensure propriety and value  
for money in the spending of 
public funds.

• To investigate whether public 
spending bodies achieve the best 
possible value for money and 
adhere to the highest standards 
of financial management.

• To be independent and not 
be subject to the control of 
any member of the Scottish 
Executive or the Parliament.

• To secure the audit of the 
Scottish Executive and most 
other public sector bodies, except 
local authorities and fire and 
police boards.

• To promote a public audit regime 
that is objective, rigorous, open, 
fair and effective.

• To act as accountable officer for 
Audit Scotland, with responsibility 
for its budget and resource 
management.

Accounts Commission: 

• To secure the audit of all accounts 
of local authorities and associated 
bodies either by employed staff 
of Audit Scotland or by firms of 
accountants.

• To secure the audit of the 
performance by local authorities 
of their Best Value and 
Community Planning duties.

• To undertake or promote Best 
Value studies in local government.

• To give directions to local 
authorities on performance 
information.

• To consider reports made by the 
Controller of Audit, to investigate 
all matters raised and to conduct 
hearings where appropriate.

• To make recommendations to 
the Scottish Executive and to 
local authorities, and to impose 
sanctions on individual officers 
and members responsible for 
failures.

• To advise the Scottish Executive 
on local authority accounting 
matters.

Appendix 1. Summary of  
key functions
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Appendix 2. Best Value audits  
planned for 2006-09
Comhairle nan Eilean Siar

Renfrewshire

West Dunbartonshire

East Ayrshire

Inverclyde Progress Report

Shetland follow-up

Edinburgh

Orkney

Clackmannan

Scottish Borders

Moray follow-up

Aberdeen City

East Lothian

12

Midlothian

North Lanarkshire

Falkirk

Fife

East Dunbartonshire

South Lanarkshire

Dumfries & Galloway

Aberdeenshire

Perth & Kinross

South Ayrshire

Renfrewshire

West Dunbartonshire

Three Police Authorities
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Spring/Summer 2006:  

Review of community planning 
partnerships 

Implementation of ‘A teaching 
profession for the 21st century’: 
Stage 1

Relocation of Scottish Executive 
departments, agencies and non-
departmental public bodies (NDPBs) 

Scottish Executive transport 
overview report

National Fraud Initiative 

Scottish Qualification Authority (SQA) 

Scottish Water capital procurement 
and asset management 

Estate management in higher 
education 

Forest Enterprise 

Autumn/Winter 2006-07:

Planning ward nursing - legacy or 
design? Follow-up 

Catering for patients - Follow-up 

Meeting information needs: the 
effectiveness of IM&T in the NHS in 
Scotland 

Implementation of ‘A teaching 
profession for the 21st century’: 
Stage 2 

Waste management 

Fire and rescue services 

Overview of the NHS in Scotland 

Management of long-term conditions 

Police call management

Out-of-hours service 

Appendix 3. National studies  
planned for publication
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